## TOWN OF NEWELL SPECIAL COMMISSIONER MEETING FEBRUARY 4, 2022 UNAPPROVED MINUTES

The Town of Newell Commissioners met in special session at 18:00 at the Town Office Building. The meeting was called to order by Mayor Wetz followed by the Pledge of Allegiance. Commissioner Olson, Commissioner Tennis, Commissioner Youngberg, Acting Finance Officer Smith and Mayor Wetz were in attendance. **Adopt the Agenda:** Motion made by Commissioner Youngberg, 2<sup>nd</sup> by Commissioner Tennis to approve the February 4, 2022 Special Commissioners Meeting agenda. All in favor, motion carried. **Motion to go into Executive Session to discuss Employee issues:** Motion was made by Commissioner Tennis, 2<sup>nd</sup> by Commissioner Olson to go into Executive Session at 18:05. Return to Open Session at 18:35. **Discuss and/or motion to approve hiring Kendahl Wetz as full time Finance Clerk at \$13.00 per hour.:** Motion made by Commissioner Youngberg, 2<sup>nd</sup> by Commissioner Tennis to hire Kendahl Wetz at full time Finance Clerk at \$13.00 per hour.: Motion made by Commissioner Youngberg, 2<sup>nd</sup> by Commissioner Tennis to hire Kendahl Wetz at full time Finance Clerk at \$13.00 per hour. Motion made by Commissioner Youngberg, 2<sup>nd</sup> by Commissioner Olson Aye, Commissioner Tennis aye, Commissioner Youngberg aye, Mayor Wetz recused himself. All in favor. Motion carried. **Adjourn February 4, 2022 Commissioners Meeting:** Motion by Commissioner Youngberg, 2<sup>nd</sup> by Commissioner Tennis to adjourn the February 4, 2022 Commissioners Meeting at 18:27. All in favor. Motion carried.

Next Regular Commissioner Meeting February 14, 2022

Sheila Smith, Town of Newell Acting Finance Officer

Kenneth Wetz, Town of Newell Mayor

Published February, 2022

Published once at the total approximate cost of \$\_\_\_\_\_